DEVELOPMENT and PLANNING SERVICES COMMITTEE

April 03, 2018
City of Salmon Arm
Room 100
City Hall, 500 - 2 Avenue NE
8:00 a.m.

Page #

Section

1.

2.

ltem#

CALL TO ORDER

REVIEW OF THE AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

PRESENTATION
n/a

REPORTS
5.1 VP-470, Pugh, M & Maslyk, S., 2960 — 30 Street NE — Setback Variance

5.2 DP-417, Uptown Ventures Ltd. / Franklin Engineering Ltd., 2810 — 15 Avenue
NE — 24-unit residential development

5.3 OCP4000-34 / ZON-1116, City of Salmon Arm, 720 — 22 Street NE — MR to
Ind. / R-4 to P-1

FOR INFORMATION
n/a

IN CAMERA
n/a

LATE ITEM
n/a

ADJOURNMENT
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Her Worship Mayor Cooper and Council
2018 Page 2

In the R-1 Zone, the minimum setback requirement for a residence from the front and rear parcel lines is
6.0 metres and the minimum setback from interior side parcel lines is 1.5 metres. As shown on Appendix
3, the applicants would like to locate the new residence 3.07 metres from the rear {east) parcel line. A
letter from the applicant and an elevation drawing and floor plan of the modular dwelling are attached as
Appendix 4.

Discussion
Staff have reviewed the proposal and provide the following:

Building Department

No concerns with variance however limiting distance requirements at 3 metres will only permit
approximately 10% of the east wall of the residence to have glazed openings. (Preliminary calculations,
based on the elevation drawings provided with the application, indicate the proposed modular dwelling
will meet this requirement.)

Fire Department

No concerns.

Engineering Department

No concerns.

Planning Department

Setback requirements prevent owners from crowding neighbouring properties, ensure that fire separation
distances are adhered to and maintain traffic site lines along roadways.

Based on the site plan and building information provided with the application, the proposed residence
could be placed on the property without any variances. The building could be sited 6.0 metres from the
rear parcel line and it would meet the 1.5 metre setback requirement from the common boundary with the
adjacent parcel to the west (Lot 1, Plan EPP61022).

The rear parcel line on the subject property is an interior side parcel line on the adjacent parcel to the
east. The adjacent parcel fronts 30 Avenue NE and a principal building on this parcel could be located
within 1.5 metres of this common lot line. (It should be noted that this parcel has an existing residence
and it's unlikely that a new residence would be constructed at this location unless the property were to be
further subdivided.)

Staff's only reservation with this application is that the proposed dwelling could be sited without a

variance. It is also recognized however, that the requested setback of 3.0 metres is twice the distance
that a principal building could be located on the adjacent parcel to the east.

P cazd
Prepared by: Jon Turlock Rewtewed by: K&in Pearson MCIP
Planning & Development Officer irector of Development Services
Appendices
1. Location map
2. Ortho photo
3. Site plan
4, Applicant’s letter dated Jan. 12/18
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APPENDIX 4

Friday, January 12, 2018

Mark Pugh & Shannon Maslyk
1440 Huckleberry Drive
Sorrento, B.C.
VOE 2W1

" 250-517-9304 (cell)
markpugh@consultant.com

City of Salmon Arm

Development Services Department ,

P.O. Box 40, 500-27d Avenue NE e
Salmon Arm, B.C L
V1E 4N2 ‘

Re: Variance Permit Application and Building Permit 2960 30t Street NE

Dear Mayor Cooper, Councilors, and City of Salmon Arm Staff; Please consider the
Variance Permit we have applied for in relation to our vacant lot at 2960 30t Street
NE in beautiful Salmon Arm, B.C. This panhandle lot was subdivided for a property
we own at 2940 30t Street NE in 2016. We have been unsuccessful in selling the
property and are attempting to put a modular home on the property. Thisis a
considerable financial investment for us. Shannon and I plan on putting the home on
the rental market when complete.

Due to the non-traditional lay out of the lot, a panhandle, we are requesting a
variance in the setback regulations on the East and West areas of the lot. The
request is change the setback to 3.07 meters on the East side and 4.57 meters on the
West side. We don’t believe that this request will negatively impact our neighbors in
any respect. The variance, should it be approved, would improve the functionality of
the home and the yard and would make the home and the property more
aesthetically appealing.

Should you require more information on this matter please feel free to contact us at
your earliest convenience.

Yéurs truly, | ‘
‘ eran X

Mark L.M. Pugh Shannon C.L. Ma
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City of Salmon Arm
W Development Services Department Memorandum
TO: Her Worship Mayor Cooper and Members of Council
DATE: March 26, 2018

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. DP-417 (24 Unit - Medium Density Residential)

Legal: Parcel A (Plan B6059) of Lot 7, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M,
KDYD, Plan 1327 Except Plans 9125, KAP46137 & KAP84896

Civic: 2810 - 15 Avenue NE

Owner: Uptown Ventures LTD.

Applicant: Franklin Engineering Ltd.

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Permit No. 417 be authorized for issuance for Parcel A (Plan B6059) of
Lot 7, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 1327 Except Plans 9125,
KAP46137 & KAP84896 (2810 - 15 Avenue NE) in accordance with the drawings as
shown in Schedule A;

AND THAT: Development Permit No. 417 include the following variance to Zoning Bylaw No.
2303:

1. Section 9.4 — increase the maximum height of a principal building from 10.0
metres (32.8 feet) to 12.2 metres (39.8 feet) in accordance with the drawings as
shown in Schedule A;

AND FURTHER THAT: Issuance of Development Permit No. 417 be withheld subject to:

1. Receipt of an Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of 125% of a
landscaper’s estimate for completion of the landscaping plan.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

That the motion for consideration be adopted.

PROPOSAL

The subject parcel is located at 2810 - 15 Avenue NE (Appendix 1 and 2), designated Residential — High
Density (HD) in the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP), with the portion under application zoned R-4
(Medium Density Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw (Appendix 3 and 4) and currently vacant (site photos
attached as Appendix 5).

This application is to permit a new 24-unit residential development in the form of 7 multi-family buildings
as shown on the site plans and building elevations attached as Schedule A (Appendix 6).

BACKGROUND

The portion of the subject property under consideration for this proposal is 0.96 hectares, designated
High Density Residential (HR) in the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP), and is currently zoned R-4.
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DSD Memorandum DP-417 26 March 2018

The Zoning Map attached shows the mix of zones in the immediate area, predominantly Residential (R-1
and R-4), with Institutional, Commercial and Agricultural zones further beyond (Appendix 4). The subject
property has been under the consideration of Council recently, with a zoning application (R-1 Single
Family Residential Zone to R-4 Medium Density and R-5 High Density Residential Zone) approved in the
Fall of 2017.

The 7 proposed buildings are a contemporary style with traditional pitched rooflines, comprised of one 5-
unit building, two 4-plexes, three triplexes, and one duplex building situated at various elevations (due to
the sloping site) along 2 two-way accesses. While 36 parking spaces are required (1.5 spaces per unit),
a total of 64 are proposed.

The variance requested with the proposal is to increase the maximum permitted height of the buildings,
which will be fully discussed to follow. While this is request is partially design related it is also attributable
to the manner in which the City’s bylaws apply to building heights on sloping terrain.

COMMENTS

Building Department
No concerns. Suggest early consideration of servicing for R-5 phase (water sprinkler likely required).

Fire Department
Confirm cul-de-sac radius meets 12 m in diameter as road exceeds 90 m. Confirmed by applicant.

Engineering Department
Comments attached (Appendix 7).

Design Review Panel

With the proposal for a muiti-family medium density residential development, the application was referred
to the Design Review Panel (DRP) for review. The DRP was supportive of the proposal as presented
including the requested variance, noting the need for this form of housing and the fresh contemporary
design. The March 15, 2018 DRP meeting minutes are attached as Appendix 8.

The DRP noted that there was an opportunity to reverse the roofiine slope of the southern-most
“Hemlock” unit to lessen any related impact of the southern wall-face, as well as some additional
opportunities for enhancing the landscaping, including inclusion of a central shade/privacy tree.

Planning Department

The surrounding neighbourhood has been undergoing slow development with a mix of older, single family
housing and newer condominium, commercial and institutional development, most significantly the
uptown SASCU / Askew’s location and the 21 Street NE underpass. The subject parcel is located in an
area well-suited for higher density residential development featuring developed sidewalks, greenways,
bike and transit routes, within close walking distance of the commercial node to the east, the recreation
centre and arena, schools including Okanagan College, as well as the City Centre and hospital just over 1
km fo the west. Continued development, including future roads to support access and circulation, is
anticipated to proceed at some point in the future (Appendix 9).

The proposed development is subject to the Zoning Bylaw and the guidelines of the “Residential
Development Permit Area” as described in the OCP, suggesting characteristics under the topics of siting
and building, access, circulation and parking area, as well as landscape and screening guidelines.

Siting and Building

The applicant is proposing a 24-unit residential development in the form of seven buildings: one 5-unit
building, two 4-plexes, three triplexes, and one duplex building. The buildings are situated along two
access lanes and following the sloping contour lines of the site, with the separate buildings allowing for
articulation, greenspace, and a reduced overall massing. The building design is a modern style with
facade and roofline variations. The building forms are largely complimentary to existing residential
development in the area.

10




DSD Memorandum DP-417 26 March 2018

OCP Residential Development Permit Area policies 8.4.9 and 8.4.10 encourage working with existing
topography and breaking up building massing, while policies 8.4.14 and 8.4.17 encourage varied facades
and rooflines, all of which staff feel is well achieved by the proposed design. The articulation of the
facades and rooflines limit related impacts and the varied facade materials could be considered an
enhancement. As such, staff feel the design achieves the intent of the guidelines outlined in the OCP.
Staff note that the DRP was supportive of the design.

Access and Parking Area

The subject property has 2-way vehicle access proposed via 15 Avenue NE to the north. Considering
offsite access to the subject property, while 156 Avenue NE is currently a dead-end road the future
development of a connection to the west should provide an option during times of busier traffic.

The 64 parking spaces as proposed exceeds the 36 required (1.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit) as
specified by the Zoning Bylaw. Given the limited street parking at this location, staff feels this additional
parking proposed will be well-used and appreciate its inclusion.

The site plan shows a sidewalk and pathway continuing on to the R5 portion of the parcel which would
provide pedestrian access through the subject parcel as prescribed by the OCP and Greenways Strategy.

Landscape and Screening

The landscape plan prescribes a range of trees and shrubs for screening along the parcel lines, between
buildings, and around the refuse area, as well as decorative ground cover, which staff view as meeting
OCP guidelines.

Height and Density

The maximum residential density permitted under R-4 zoning is 40 dwelling units per hectare of land.
The resulting maximum density permitted is 38 units based on the area (0.96 hectares) of the subject
parcel. With a density bonus under R-4 zoning for the provision of rental units, the maximum number of
units can be increased to 50 units per hectare, or 48 units on the subject parcel (minimum residential
density permitted under R-4 zoning is a single family dwelling). R-5 High Density zoning is supported by
the OCP and would allow for 124 dwelling units {with density bonus). 24 units are proposed.

The Zoning Bylaw defines building height as calculated from the lowest average grade to the highest
point of any roof top of a building. This can present some challenges on sites with more varied
topography. The subject property has a significant cross slope, with the siting of the buildings separated
by grade. For clarity, the proposed unit and building heights are as follows:

Permitted Height Requested Unit Height Requested Building Height
Alder 10 m/ 32.8 feet 11 m/ 36 feet 11.4 m/ 37'5" feet
Aspen 10 m/ 32.8 feet 11 m/ 36 feet 11.2 m/ 36'8" feet
Cedar 10 m/ 32.8 feet 10.4 m/ 34 feet 10.5m/ 34’1” feet
Larch 10 m/ 32.8 feet 10.8 m/ 357" feet 11.1m/ 367" feet
Hemlock 10 m/ 32.8 feet 10.6 m/ 34'7” feet 12.2 m/ 39'8” feet

While the modern design of the rooflines of all the proposed buildings extends beyond the maximum
permitted height slightly on all of the units (most minimally 1'4” in the case of the “Cedar” units), the
“Alder” and “Hemlock” building units are proposed to sited in a row lengthwise across portions of the
property with significant elevation change and are thus most affected by the Zoning Bylaw definition of
building height, from the lowest average grade to the highest point of any roof top of the building. As
such, the corresponding highest proposed heights are 4’9" (Alder) and 7’0" (Hemlock) above the
maximum permitted height with respect to the entire building, however only a portion of the entire building
silhouette reaches this height, not the entire building mass. Furthermore, an even lesser potion of the
roof of the individual units is above the maximum height if considering the units on their own (3’2" on the
Alder units, and 211" on the Hemlock units), with the varied rooflines mitigating the related impacts of the
building height to some extent.

11




DSD Memorandum DP-417 26 March 2018

Under the Zoning Bylaw regulations a maximum permitted height of 10 m is permitted, which may be
increased to 13 m with an amenity provision. Considering this, the proposed maximum 12.2 m building
height is within the range of height permitted in the R-4 zone. The OCP supported R-5 High Density
Zoning would permit a maximum height of 15 m (with an amenity provision) at this location. Considering
the applicable regulations, the site topography and building design, staff view the associated height
variance request as shown in Schedule A as reasonable.

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends approval of Development Permit No. 417 and the associated variance.

o[ Yy

1
Prepared by: Chris Larson, MCP Reéwed by. Kevin Pearson, MCIP, RPP
Planning and Development Officer Director of Development Services
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Appendix 7: Engineering

City of Salmon Arm
Memorandum from the Engineering
and Public Works Department

To: Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services

Date: 14 March, 2018 .

Prepared by: Chris Moore, Engineering Assistant

OWNER: Uptown Ventures Ltd., Box 96, Blackfoot, Alberta TOB 0L0

APPLICANT: Franklin Engineering Ltd

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO DP-417

LEGAL: Parcel A (Plan B6059) of Lot 7, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W8M,
KDYD, Plan 1327, Except Plans 9125, KAP46137 & KAP84896

CIVIC: 2810 — 15 Avenue NE

Further to your referral dated 28 February 2018, we provide the following servicing information.
The following comments and servicing requirements are not conditions for Development
Permit; however, these comments are provided as a courtesy in advance of any
development proceeding to the next stages:

General:

1. Full municipal services are required as noted herein. Owner / Developer to comply fully with
the requirements of the Subdivision and Development Services Bylaw No 4163.
Notwithstanding the comments contained in this referral, it is the applicant's respensibility to
ensure these standards are met.

2. Comments provided below reflect the best available information. Detailed engineering data,
or other information not available at this time, may change the contents of these comments.

3. Properties shall have all necessary public infrastructure installed to ensure properties can be
serviced with underground electrical and telecommunication wiring upon development.

4. Properties under the control and jurisdiction of the municipality shall be reinstated to City
satisfaction.

5. Owner / Developer will be responsible for all costs incurred by the City of Salmon Arm
during construction and inspections. This amount may be required prior to construction.
Contact City Engineering Department for further clarification.

6. Erosion and Sediment Control measures will be required at time of construction. ESC plans
to be approved by the City of Salmon Arm.

7. Any existing services (water, sewer, hydro, telus, gas, etc) traversing the proposed lot must
be protected by easement or relocated outside of the proposed building envelope.
Owner/Developer will be required to prove the location of these services. Owner / Developer

is responsible for all associated costs.

8. At the time of development the applicant will be required to submit for City review and
approval a detailed site servicing / lot grading plan for all on-site (private) work. This plan will
show such items as parking lof design, underground utility locations, pipe sizes, pipe
elevations, pipe grades, catchbasin(s), control/containment of surface water, contours (as
required), lot/corner elevations, impact on adjacent properties, etc.




Appendix 7: Engineering

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP-417
14 March, 2018
Page 2

9. For the off-site improvements at the time of building permit the applicant will be required to
submit for City review and approval detailed engineered plans for all off-site construction
work. These plans must be prepared by a qualified engineer. As a condition of building
permit approval, the applicant will be required to depaosit with the City funds equaling 125%
of the estimated cost for all off-site construction work.

Roads / Access:

1. 15 Avenue NE, on the subject properties northern boundary, is designated as a Local Road
standard, requiring 20.0m road dedication (10.0m on either side of road centerline).
Available records indicate that no additional road dedication is required (to be confirmed by

a BCLS). <

2. 15 Avenue NE is currently constructed to an Interim Local Road standard. Upgrading to an
Urban Local Road Standard is required, in accordance with Specification Drawing No. RD-2.
Upgrading may include, but is not limited to, road widening and construction, curb & gutter,
sidewalk, boulevard construction, street lighting, fire hydrants, street drainage and hydro
and telecommunications. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

3. Owner / Developer is responsible in ensuring all boulevards on 15 Avenue NE are graded at
2.0% towards the existing roadway.

4. Internal roadways are to be a minimum of 7.3m measured from face of curb (per City
standard RD-12). Truck turning movements shall be properly analysed to ensure internal
road network will allow emergency and service vehicle access.

Water:

1. The subject property fronts a 400mm diameter Zone 2 watermain on 15 Avenue NE. No
upgrades will be required at this time. However, the subject property is at the high end of the
Zone 2 pressure system and the owner may wish to consider extension of the Zone 4
watermain to service the property. (Refer to item 5.)

2. Records indicate that the existing property is un-serviced. All existing inadequate / unused
services must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all

associated costs,

3. The property is to be serviced by a single metered water service connection (as per
Specification Drawing No. W-10), adequately sized to satisfy the proposed use (minimum
25mmy). Water meter will be supplied by the City at the time of building permit, af the Owner /
Developer's cost. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

4, Strata developments with ground oriented access have the option of a bulk water meter at
property line with invoicing to the Strata Corporation or individual strata lot metering with
invoicing to each strata lot (currently on an annual flat rate). To qualify for the second option
each unit requires a separate outside water service shut-off connected to the onsite private

38




Appendix 7: Engineering

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP-417
14 March, 2018
Page 3

water main. Contact Engineering Department for more information. All meters will be
provided at time of building permit by the City, at the ownet/developers cost.

5. The subject property is in an area with sufficient fire flows and pressures according to the
2011 Water Study (OD&K 2012). However, the subject property climbs by 10m from the
north to the south and the developer's engineer should give due consideration to water
pressure on multi-story dwellings on the southern half of the property. Depending on the
height of these properties, available water pressure may fall below 40psi at higher levels.

6. Fire protection requirements to be confirmed with the Building Department and Fire
Department.

7. Fire hydrant installation will be required. Owners consulting Engineer shall review the site to
ensure placement of fire hydrants meet the high density residential spacing requirements of
90m.

Sanitary:

1. The subject property fronts a 200mm diameter sanitary sewer on 15 Avenue NE. No
upgrades will be required at this time.

2. The property is to be serviced by a single sanitary service connection adequately sized
(minimum 100mm diameter) to satisfy the servicing requirements of the development.
Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

3. Records indicate that the existing property is un-serviced. All existing inadequate/unused
services must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all

associated costs.

Drainage:

1. The subject property fronts a 600mm diameter storm sewer on 15 Avenue NE. No upgrades
will be required at this time.

2. An Integrated Stormwater Management Plan (ISMP) conforming to the requirements of the
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163, Schedule B, Part 1, Section 7 shall

be provided.

3. Where onsite disposal of stormwater is recommended by the ISMP, an “Alternative
Stormwater System” shall be provided in accordance with Section 7.2.

4. Where discharge into the Municipal Stormwater Collection System is recommended by the
ISMP, this shall be in accordance with Section 7.3. The proposed lot(s) shall be serviced
(each) by a single storm service connection adequately sized (minimum 150mm) to satisfy
the servicing requirements of the development. Owner / Developer's engineer may be
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required to prove that there is sufficient downstream capacity within the existing City Storm
System to receive the proposed discharge from the development. All existing inadequate /
unused services must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all
associated costs.

Geotechnical:

1. A geotechnical report in accordance with the Engineering Departments Geotechnical Study
Terms of Reference for; Category A (Building Foundation Design) and Category B
(Pavement Structural Design) is required

. . p
" T - /j //( /C/// Lw

Chris Moare—— één“n Wilson P.Eng., LEED ® AP
Engineering Assistant ity Engineer
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Proposal

The subject property is located at 720 - 22 Street NE. The City acquired the property in the 2016 to
provide additional land for development of a recreation/aquatics facility and is now applying for Official
Community Plan and Zoning Bylaw amendments to accommodate future construction of the facility. A
location map and ortho photo are attached as Appendices 1 and 2.

Background

The subject property is designated Medium Density Residential in the Official Community Plan and is
zoned R-4 (Medium Density Residential). O.C.P. and Zoning maps are attached as Appendices 3 and 4.

In 1982, the property was re-designated from Low Density Residential to Highway/Tourist Commercial in
the Official Community Plan and was rezoned from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to C-3 (Service
Commercial). The purpose of these amendments was to permit conversion of a residence on the
property to a restaurant (the ‘Orchard House’).

In 2004, the property was re-designated from Highway/Tourist Commercial to Medium Density Residential
and was rezoned from C-3 (Service Commercial) to R-4 (Medium Density Residential) to permit a multi-
family residential development. The owner did not proceed with the development and when the property
became available, it was purchased by the City to provide additional land for its recreational facilities. In
2017, the City removed the existing residence in preparation for the property’s future development.

Site Context

The 0.44 hectare site is located at the south end of 22 Street NE, which is a narrow dead-end roadway.
The property also has frontage on 24 Street NE and adjoins another City-owned property to the north
(Part of Lot A, Plan 62641), which is part of the recreational facilities on the east side of 24 Street NE
(SASCU Recreation, Sunwave Center & Curling Club) .

Surrounding land uses include the following:

North: City owned parcel zoned P-1 (Park & Recreation)

South: Residential strata development zoned R-4 (Medium Density Residential)
East. 24 Street NE; then City owned parcel zoned P-1 (Park & Recreation)

West: 22 Street NE; then residential parcels zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential)

Local Government Act - Section 475
Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act {consultation during OCP

development/amendments), the proposed OCP amendments were referred to the following external
organizations on December 4, 2017:

Adams Lake Indian Band No response to date
Neskonlith Indian Band No response to date
Economic Development Society See Appendix 5
Columbia Shuswap Regional District No response to date
Interior Health Authority See Appendix 6
School District 83 No response to date

A3




Her Worship Mayor Cooper and Council
2018 Page 3

Local Government Act - Section 477

Pursuant to Section 477(3)(a) of the Local Government Act (adoption procedures for an OCP
amendment), Council must consider OCP amendments in relation to the City’s Financial and Liquid
Waste Management Plans. In the opinion of staff, the proposed development is consistent with both the
City’s Financial and Liquid Waste Management Plans.

Staff and external agencies have reviewed the proposal and provide the following:

Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure

See Appendix 7.
Telus
No concerns.

Building Department

No concerns.

Fire Department

No concerns.

Engineering Department

See Appendix 8.

Planning Department

The proposed bylaw amendments are in keeping with the existing O.C.P. designations and zoning on the
adjacent parcels to the north and east and the proposed land use is consistent with the existing
recreational facilities on these lands.

Official Community Plan Map No. 14.1 identifies all Community Facilities and an extract from this map is
attached as Appendix 9. The extract shows existing facilities in close proximity to the subject property.
and the Motion for Consideration includes an amendment to this map which will add the subject property
to the City's Community Facilities inventory.

The P-1 Zone allows for a wide range of uses intended to serve the park, recreation and cultural needs of
the City. A copy of the P-1 Zone is attached as Appendix 10.

The City has budgeted $60,000.00 for a Recreation Facilities Plan which is scheduled to commence this
year. The plan will consider various options and design concepts for the existing facilities, the subject
property and the adjacent parcel to the north. It should also be noted however, that the proposed OCP
amendments would not bind the City to commit to financing the construction of any new recreational
facilities.

The application is supported by staff and as of this writing, no concerns have been expressed by outside
agencies.

4

45




46

Her Worship Mayor Cooper and Council
2018 Page 4

(e { ot
P p/ép/e{red by: Jon Turlock R%ﬁu’ed by: K((W‘/Pearson, MCIP
nning & Development Officer Diféctor of Develgpment Services

Appendices

Location map

Ortho photo

OCP map

Zoning map

SAEDS comments

tHA comments

MoTIl comments

Engineering Dept. comments
OCP Map No. 14.1 (extract)
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APPENDIX 5

December 13, 2017

City of Salmon Arm
PO Box 40

Salmon Arm BC
VI1E 4N2

Attention: Kevin Pearson
Director of Development Services

Dear Sir:

Re: OCP Amendment Application No OCP4000-34

The Salmon Arm Economic Development Society (SAEDS) Board of Directors has reviewed
the information for the above-noted OCP Amendment Referral to redesignate the property
located at 720-22 Street NE to accommodate future expansion of the SASCU Recreational

Centre.
The SAEDS Board fully supports this application, with no noted concerns.

We thank you for the opportunity fo comment on this OCP Amendment Referral.

Willfam Laird, Chairperson
Salmon Arm Economic Development Society

PO Box 130
20 Hudson Avenue NE
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 4N2

Tel: 250 833,0608
Fax: 250 833.0608
www.saeds.ca

it's happening
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Interior Health
gve)ud/{sefwc-n-mdﬂihb

December 28, 201 7

Kevin Pearson

City of Salmon Arm
Development Services

Box 40, 500 — 2nd Avenue NE
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2

kpearson@salmonarm.ca

Dear: Mr. Pearson

Re: Official Community Plan Amendment Application No. OCP4000-34

Interior Health welcomes the opportunity to comment on the proposal. The proposed change from the existing
medium density housing to Institutional could allow for expansion of the Salmon Arm recreational facilities

adjacent to the existing facilities.
Interior Health would not object to additional area being available for recreational facilities within the City of

Salmon Arm. )
We would recommend expansion of recreational facilities in areas where the most vulnerable community
members, such as children, older adults, people living with physical mobility or chronic health challenges, as well
as low income, housing insecure or other marginalized community members have easy access.

Recreational venues are important facilities for physical activity, therefore access by vulnerable populations
should reduce the distance they need to travel or allow for active and public transportation options.

Interior Health endorses the concept of creating development where the easy choice is the healthy choice which
helps to improve population health. The location for the recreational expansion would be in an area that is
serviced with transit

‘We have a number of portfolios with specific content expertise and resources in the form of staff, health evidence
and data, community health profiles and examples of case studies, to help support you in creating a healthier

community.
Thank you for the opportunity to provide a health perspective to this proposal.

Yours Sincerely

ya ;l%m/

Clare Audet . :
Environmental Health Officer — Healthy Built Environment

Bus: (250) 851-7340 Fax; (250) 851-7341 Population Health Healthy Built Environment
519 Columbia Street

hbe@interiorhealth.ca*
www.interiorhealth.ca Kamloops, BC, V2C 2T8
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DEVELOPMENT APPRC . ~ww

Ministry of Transportation

and Infrastructure

PRELIMINARY BYLAW .
COMMUNICATION

Your File #: ZON-1116
eDAS File #: 2017-07230

City of Salmon Arm Development Services

500 2nd Avenue NE

PO Box 40

Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2

Canada

Attention: Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services

Date: Dec/07/2017

Re: Proposed Bylaw for: Lot A Section 13 Township 20 Range 10 W6M KDYD
Plan 20121 - 720 — 22 Street NE

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on the above referenced file.

Preliminary Approval is granted for the rezoning for one year pursuant to Section
52(3)(a) of the Transportation Act, as the Ministry interests are unaffected.

If you have any questions please feel free to call Elizabeth KEAM at (250) 833-7404.

Yours truly,

“49;&}‘«51(@{?;23 Elr
i

Elizabeth KEAM

District Development Technician

H1183P-eDAS (2009/02)

Local District: Address

Salmon Arm Area Office

Bag 100
850C 16th Street NE
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 454
Canada
Phone: (250) 503-3664 Fax: (250) 833-3380

Page 1 of 1
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City of Salmon Arm

Memorandum from the Engineering
and Public Works Department

TO: Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services

DATE: December 20, 2017

PREPARED BY: Chris Moore, Engineering Assistant

OWNER: City of Salmon Arm, Box 40, Salmon Arm, BC, V1E 4N2

APPLICANT: Owner

SUBJECT: OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDNENT NO. OCP4000-34
ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO. ZON-1116

LEGAL: Lot A, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10 W6M KDYD, Plan 20121

CIVIC: 720 — 22 Street NE

Further to your referral dated 4 December, 2017, we provide the following servicing information.
The following comments and servicing requirements are not conditions for Rezoning or
OCP amendment; however, these comments are provided as a courtesy in advance of

any development proceeding to the next stages:

General:

1. Full municipal services are required as noted herein. Notwithstanding the comments
contained in this referral, it is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure these standards are

met.

2. Comments provided below reflect the best available information. Detailed engineering data,
or other information not available at this time, may change the contents of these comments.

3. Properties to be serviced completely by underground electrical and telecommunications
wiring.

4, Properties under the control and jurisdiction of the municipality shall be reinstated to City
satisfaction.

5. Erosion and Sediment Control measures will be required as per the Subdivision and
Development Services Bylaw 4163, Section 3.1.

6. At the time of development the applicant will be required to submit for City review and
approval a detailed site servicing / lot grading plan for all on-site (private) work. This plan
will show such items as parking lot design, underground utility locations, pipe sizes, pipe
elevations, pipe grades, catchbasin(s), control/containment of surface water, contours (as

required), lot/corner elevations, impact on adjacent properties, etc.

7. For the off-site improvements at the time of development the applicant will be required to
submit for City review and approval detailed engineered plans for all off-site construction
work. These plans must be prepared by a qualified engineer. As a condition of building
permit approval, the applicant will be required to deposit with the City funds equaling 125%
of the estimated cost for all off-site construction work.
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Roads/Access:

1. 24 Street NE on the subject property’s east boundary is designated as an Urban Local Road
requiring a 20.0m dedication. Current records indicate that no additional dedication is

required at this time.

2. 24 Street NE is constructed to the Urban Local Road standard, no upgrades are anticipated.

3. 22 Street NE on the subject property’s west boundary is designated as an Urban Local
Road requiring a 20.0m dedication. Current records indicate that 10.0m additional
dedication is required together with dedication for a full turnaround. However, the future
status and alignment of this road will be dependent on the proposed redevelopment plans

for the Recreation Centre.

4. 22 Street NE is currently constructed to a [aneway standard. Upgrading to the Urban Local
Road standard (RD-2) will require road construction, curb and gutter, sidewalk, road

drainage, boulevard, street lighting and underground hydro and telus.

Water:

1. The subject property fronts a 150mm diameter Zone 4 water main on 24 Street NE and a
150mm diameter Zone 2 water main on 23 Street. Both watermains require upgrading to
200mm, however, this work is premature at this time and further offsite upgrading may also

be required.

2. The property is to be serviced with a single, metered water service connection, adequately
sized to satisfy the proposed use, as per specification drawing W-11 (minimum 25mm
diameter). The property is currently not serviced with water, the original service was

disconnected at the main prior to demolition of Minos.

3. The subject property is in an area with sufficient fire flows, according to the 2011 Water
Study (OD&K 2012).

4. Fire protection requirements to be confirmed with the Building Department and Fire
Department.

Sanitary Sewer:

1. The subject property fronts a 200mm diameter sanitary sewer on 24 Street NE, a 200mm
diameter sanitary sewer on 22 Street NE. No upgrades are anticipated

2. The subject property is to be serviced by a single sanitary service connection adequately
sized (minimum 100mm) to satisfy the servicing requirements of the development. Owner /
Developer is responsible for all associated costs. City records indicate that the property is
currently serviced by a service of unknown size from the sewer on 22 Street NE. All existing
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inadequate/unused services must be abandoned at the main. Owner/developer is
responsible for all associated costs.

Drainage:

1. The subject property fronts a 375mm diameter storm sewer on 24 Ave NE. There is
currently no storm sewer on 22 St NE. Storm sewer will require extending to the south end
of 22 St NE, however, the future status and alignment of this road will be dependent on the

proposed redevelopment plans for the Recreation Centre.

2. An Integrated Stormwater Management Plan (ISMP) conforming to the requirements of the
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163, Schedule B, Part 1, Section 7 shall
be provided. Should discharge into the City Storm Sewer be part of the ISMP,
owner/developers engineer is required to prove that there is sufficient downstream capacity
within the existing City Storm System to receive the proposed discharge from the

development.

3. Subject to approval of the ISMP, the proposed lots may be serviced by single storm service
connection adequately sized (minimum 150mm) to satisfy the servicing requirements of the
development. All existing inadequate/unused services must be abandoned at the main;
applicant is responsible for all associated costs. City records indicate that the existing

property was not serviced with a City storm service.

Geotechnical:

1. A geotechnical report in accordance with the Engineering Departments Geotechnical Study
Terms of Reference Category A (Building Foundation and Site Drainage) and Category B

(Pavement Structural design) are required.

e

Chris Moore /R.’O‘/E,N’ewehhuizen
Engineering Assistant “Director of Engineering
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APPENDIX 10

SECTION 24 - P-1 - PARK AND RECREATION ZONE

24.1

242

24.3

#2804

#3836

#2500

24.4

24.5

Purpose

The P-1 Zone is intended to provide for the location, development and preservation of public
and private land to serve the park and recreational needs of the Municipality.

Regulations

On a parcel zoned P-1, no building or structure shall be constructed, located or altered and
no plan of subdivision approved which contravenes the regulations set out in the P-1 Zore or
those regulations contained elsewhere in this Bylaw.

Permitted Uses

The following uses and no others are permitted in the P-1 Zone:

assembly hall;

boat launch;

botanical gardens;

bowling green;
campground,

cemetery;

cultural facilities;
entertainment facility;

. exhibition grounds and buildings;
10 home occupation;

A1 marina,

12 museum;

A3 outside vending;

4 park;

.15 picnic grounds;

16 public use;

A7 public utility;

A8  recreation facility - indoor;
19 recreation facility - outdoor,
20 wildlife sanctuary;

21 accessory use, including one single family dwelling or caretaker’s suite.

N Lo~

Maximum Height of Principal Buildings

The maximum height of principal buildings shall be 10.0 metres (32";8 feet).

Maximum Height of Accessory Buildings |

The maximum Aeight of accessory buildings shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet).

SCHEDULE “A” TO ZONING BYLAW NO. 2303, 1895 85




SECTION 24 - P-1 - PARK AND RECREATION ZONE - CONTINUED

Minimum Parcel Size or Site Area

24.6  The minimum parcel size or site area shall be 0.2 hectare (0.49 acre).

Minimum Parcel or Site Width

247  The minimum parcel or site width shall be 20.0 metres (65.6 feet).

Minimum Setback of Principal and Accessory Buildings

24.8  The minimum setback of the principal and accessory buildings from the:

1 Front parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet)
2 Rear parcel line
- adjacent to a lane shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet)
- all other cases shall be 1.0 metre ( 3.3 feet)
3 Interior side parcel line shall be 3.0 metres ( 9.8 feet)
4 Exterior side parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet)
Outside Storage

24.9  Outside storage shall be screened as per Appendix III.

Parking and Loading

24.10 Parking and loading shall be required as per Appendix I.

SCHEDULE “A” TO ZONING BYLAW NO. 2303, 1995
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